foreign currencies to minimize exposure to exchange risks. The Institute hedges the currency by entering into
forward contracts to safeguard the functional currency from the volatility in the market and the same is done in
accordance with the Board approved Investment and Exchange Risk Management Policy.

34

In general, forward exchange contracts entered into have a maturity of less than one year. When necessary,
forward exchange contracts are rolled over at maturity based on the exposures.

a) Foreign currency forward contracts outstanding as at the Balance Sheet date:

As at December 31, 2018 As at December 31, 2017
Forward contracts Buy Sell Buy Sell
USD (in thousands)  -   21,344  -   39,929
INR (Rs. In thousands)  -   1,482,728  -   2,552,523

b) Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in INR and EURO exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Institute's surplus / deficit is due to changes in
the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including foreign currency derivatives. The Institute’s exposure
to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Particulars
Change in Rates Effect on Result

Increase Decrease Increase/(Decrease)
December 31, 2018
INR 1% 1%  (319) 319
EURO 1% 1%  (243) 243

December 31, 2017
INR 1% 1% (358) 358
EURO 1% 1% (250) 250

Price Risk:
The Institute does not hold any financial instruments subject to price risk.

Interest rate Risk:
The Institute does not hold any borrowings from a third party and hence is not subject to interest rate risk.  All
the investments are in fixed rate bonds and hence there is no impact of interest rate movements.

Working Capital Management:
An accounting strategy that strives to maintain sufficient and equal levels of working capital, current assets,
and current liabilities. This helps the Institute to meet its expense obligations while also maintaining sufficient
cash flow and is primarily related to short-term financial decisions.

[…]

Salary escalation rate: Rate of increase in salary is expected to be 15% and 5 % respectively for gratuity
and Pension. The estimates of future salary increases considered takes into account the inflation, seniority,
promotion and other relevant factors .

f. Disclosure related to indication of effect of the defined benefit plan on the Institute’s future cash flows:
Expected benefit payments for the year ending:

Year ending
December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

Gratuity Pension Total Gratuity Pension Total
Year 1  1,210  401  1,611  1,311  463  1,774
Year 2  563  336  899  762  397  1,159
Year 3  589  235  824  518  312  830
Year 4  510  185  695  530  210  740
Year 5  306  131  437  492  155  647
Beyond 5 years  6,082  2,099  8,181  6,080  2,944  9,024
Weighted average
duration of payment of
these cash flows as at
year end (in years)

 6.48  0.99  6.34  1.05

39

g. Sensitivity Analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other
assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:

31-Dec-18 31-Dec-17
Gratuity Pension IRS Insurance Gratuity Pension IRS Insurance

Discount Rate
Increase by 50 basis points  (4,700)  (15)  -   (176)  (16)  (6)
Decrease by 50 basis points  5,014  16  -   188  17  (7)

Salary escalation rate
Increase by 50 basis points  5,004  -   -   177  -   -
Decrease by 50 basis points  (4,707)  -   -   (167)  -   -

Medical Inflation rate
Increase by 100 basis points  -   -   -   -   -   13
Decrease by 100 basis points  -   -   -   -   -   (13)

Life expectancy
Increase by 1 year  -   (43)  -   -   46  14
Decrease by 1 year  -   89  -   -   (46)  (14)

h. Defined contribution plan

In addition to the above, eligible employees receive benefits from a provident fund, a defined contribution
plan. The employee and the employer make monthly contributions each to the plan at a specified
percentage of the covered employees' salary to a Provident Fund  recognised by the Income Tax Act, 1961.
Upon retirement or separation, an employee becomes entitled for a lump sum benefit, which is paid directly
to the concerned employee by the fund. The Institute contributed USD 374 to the provident fund during the
year ended December 31, 2018 (Previous year: USD 466)